


1. Final payment in FY 2017 $68,000.00
2. Unspent travel $0.00
3. Other unspent authority $52,417.00

*    Subtotal unspent authority $120,417.00
Total Balance $120,417.00

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract 
Amount

Prior to FY  2015       $143,438.00       $143,438.00 
2015 $68,000.00 $68,000.00 
2016       $71,000.00       $71,000.00 
2017       $68,000.00       $68,000.00 
2018 $113,708.50 $113,708.50 
2019 $113,708.50 $113,708.50

TOTAL: $0.00       $577,855.00       $577,855.00 

Contract Summary 
Sheet Actual Spend

2012 -                          -                           -                          
2013 7,438.00                 7,438.00                 -                          
2014 136,000.00            136,000.00             -                          
2015 110,805.67            68,000.00               42,805.67               
2016 74,305.67               71,000.00               3,305.67                 
2017                74,305.66 74,305.66               

402,855.00            282,438.00             120,417.00            

Funding —

CONTRACT FA-12-38941 (#31516) AMENDMENT 2 - CONTRACT & SPEND SUMMARY

FY 2018 Balance Summary*



Maximum Liability 402,855.00            

2012 Interdepartmental 11,200.00           11 month Insight

Interdepartmental 19,000.00           Payment 6 deliverables

Contract 
adjustment.
PO 23803 -- should 
have paid against 
Contract 21470.

2013
Maintenance -- 
Interdepartmental -                       
Change Order 7,438.00             7,438.00                 

2014
Maintenance -- 
Interdepartmental 68,000.00           2013 Payment
Maintenance -- 
Interdepartmental 68,000.00           136,000.00            2014 Payment

2015
Maintenance -- 
Interdepartmental 68,000.00           68,000.00               2015 Payment

2016
Maintenance -- 
Interdepartmental 68,000.00           2016 Payment
Change Order 3,000.00             71,000.00               

2017
Maintenance -- 
Interdepartmental 68,000.00           68,000.00               2017 Payment

2018
Maintenance -- 
Interdepartmental 87,500.00           

Contract Spend

Amendment 5



Change Order 26,208.50           113,708.50            
 2018 Estimated 

Payment 

2019
Maintenance -- 
Interdepartmental 87,500.00           

Change Order 26,208.50           113,708.50            
 2019 Estimated 

Payment 
577,855.00            







11-01-16 REQUEST-STS 

1 of 2 

 

STS Pre-Approval Endorsement Request 
E-Mail Transmittal  

  
TO : STS Contracts 

Department of Finance & Administration 
E-mail : it.abc@tn.gov     

FROM : Sandy Strickland Blackwell 
E-mail : sandy.strickland@tn.gov  

DATE : 12/12/2016 

RE : Request for STS Pre-Approval Endorsement  
 

Applicable RFS # N/A 
State Security Confidential Information Applicability  
Under Tenn. Code Ann. §10-7-504(i) vendor identity or a description of the goods or services provided 
by the vendor shall be confidential.  
   

 Applicable  
 Not Applicable  

 
 

STS Endorsement Signature & Date:  

 
 Chief Information Officer 

NOTE:  Proposed contract/grant support is applicable to the subject IT service technical merit.  

Strategic Technology Solutions (STS) pre-approval endorsement is required pursuant to procurement 
regulations pertaining to contracts with information technology as a component of the scope of service.  
This request seeks to ensure that STS is aware of and has an opportunity to review the procurement 
detailed below and in the attached document(s).  This requirement applies to any procurement method 
regardless of dollar amount.   

Please indicate STS endorsement of the described procurement (with the appropriate signature above), 
and return this document via e-mail at your earliest convenience. 

Contracting Agency F&A 

Agency Contact (name, phone, e-mail) Sandy S Blackwell, 615-253-2798, 
sandy.strickland@tn.gov 

mailto:it.abc@tn.gov
mailto:sandy.strickland@tn.gov
mailto:sandy.strickland@tn.gov


11-01-16 REQUEST-STS 

2 of 2 

Applicable RFS # N/A 

Attachments Supporting Request (mark all applicable) 
Note: The complete draft procurement document and the applicable documents listed below must accompany this 
request when submitted to STS.  Special Contract Requests and Amendment Requests without Agency Head 
signature are acceptable.  STS is aware that these documents will not have CPO signature when submitted with this 
request. 

  Solicitation Document 
  Special Contract Request  
  Amendment Request  
  Proposed Contract/Grant or Amendment  
 Original Contract/Grant and Previous Amendments (if any) 

 

Information Systems Plan (ISP) Project Applicability 
To avoid delay of STS pre-approval, the applicability of an ISP project to the procurement must be 
confirmed with agency IT staff  prior to submitting this request to STS.  If necessary, agency IT staff 
should contact STS Planning with questions concerning the need for an ISP project.  

IT Director/Staff Name Confirming (required) : Sandy S Blackwell 
 Applicable – Approved ISP Project#        
 Not Applicable 

Subject Information Technology Service Description   
Provide a brief summary of the information technology services involved.  Clearly identify included 
technologies such as system development/maintenance, security, networking, etc.  As applicable, 
identify the contract or solicitation sections related to the IT services . 
 
This amendment is to extend the current contract two years.  This contract is part of 
the State’s ERP application offering and represents the employee applicant services 
functionality.  This software is used by potential applicants applying for job opportunities within 
state government, agency HR personnel requesting job postings and reviewing/processing 
candidates for those postings and Department of Human Resources personnel administering 
the preferred service recruiting function.    

 
 
 
 







1 

 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

31701-17005 31516 FA-12-38941 2 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

19519 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 
This amendment extends the contract by two years and increases the maximum liability. 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          April 24, 2019 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 577,855.00 

Funding — 
FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 
Prior to 

2015             $143,438.00       $143,438.00 

2015             $68,000.00       $68,000.00 

2016             $71,000.00       $71,000.00 

2017             $68,000.00       $68,000.00 

2018             $113,708.50       $113,708.50 

2019             $113,708.50       $113,708.50 

TOTAL:             $577,855.00       $577,855.00 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:      YES     NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

FA00000112 72201000 
  



2 

 
AMENDMENT TWO 

OF CONTRACT 31516 
 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Finance 
and Administration, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and 
hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.”  For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which 
is hereby acknowledged, it is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned 
contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
1. Contract section A.4 is deleted in its entirety. 

 
2. Contract section A.13 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 
A.13. Disaster Recovery Plan. The Contractor shall maintain a Disaster Recovery Plan 

throughout the life of the contract. The plan must address recovery of business functions, 
business units, business processes, human resources, and the technology infrastructure. 
The Contractor shall continually review the Disaster Recovery Plan and make necessary 
updates to the plan at least annually to ensure the plan always contains accurate and up-
to-date information.  

 
The plan shall include, but not be limited to: 
a. Checkpoint/restart capabilities. 
b. Description of data file and backup retention. 
c. Backup procedures for all keying operations. 
d. Backup procedures for all other manual operations in the event of a computer or 

telecommunications outage or a disaster at any of the State offices. 
e. Backup procedures for online processing. 
f. Recovery procedures for loss of manual files and hardcopy documents. 
g. Annual test of the disaster recovery plan. 
 
The Contractor shall comply with the following: 
 
h. The Recovery Time Objective (RTO) shall be no more than twenty-four (24) hours. 
i. The Recovery Point Objective (RPO) shall be no more than one (1) hour. 

 
3. The following is added as Contract section A.17. 

 
A.17   Transition Out.  Upon notification by the State that the Contractor shall not be awarded a 

subsequent contract for these services, the remainder of the current contract term will 
serve as a transition phase. This transition phase shall be no shorter than four (4) 
months. 

a.   The Contractor agrees to fully cooperate with any subsequent Contractor(s) and/or 
the State during this transition time to make certain there is an orderly transition.  

b. The Contractor shall submit a written Transition Plan for approval by the State within 
20 days of written notification by the State. The Transition Plan will address items 
such as, but not limited to: 

1. Transition Period  

2. Data and Attachments Conversion – process for the Contractor to convert data 
from the Contractor’s system to the State’s system 

3. Website Management – coordinating the transition from Contractor website 
management to State website management 

c. The Contractor shall execute the Contractor tasks defined in the Transition Plan. 



3 

d.  The Contractor shall be compensated at the blended hourly rate identified in contract 
section C.3.d.  Costs not to exceed the maximum liability outlined in contract section 
C.1. 

3. The following is added as Contract section A.18. 
 
A.18   Security. 

a.  Processing environment must be SOC2 Type 2, FedRamp, or ISO27000 compliant 
and the Contractor must provide proof of certification to the State on an annual basis.  

b. Data must reside in the United States. 

c. Confidential data must be encrypted in flight and at rest. 

d. At the term of this contract or as requested by the State, State data must be sanitized 
in accordance with NIST publication 800-88. 

4. Contract section B.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

This Contract shall be effective for the period beginning on April 25, 2012 (“Effective Date”) and 
ending on April 24, 2019, (“Term”).  The State shall have no obligation for goods delivered or 
services provided by the Contractor prior to the Effective Date. 

 
5. Contract section B.2 is deleted in its entirety. 
 
6. Contract section C.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
 C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this 

Contract exceed Five Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-seven Eighty Hundred Fifty-five 
Dollars and No Cents ($577,855.00) (“Maximum Liability”).  This Contract does not grant 
the Contractor any exclusive rights.  The State does not guarantee that it will buy any 
minimum quantity of goods or services under this Contract.  Subject to the terms and 
conditions of this Contract, the Contractor will only be paid for goods or services provided 
under this Contract after a purchase order is issued to Contractor by the State or as 
otherwise specified by this Contract. 

 
7. The following is added as Contract section C.2: 
 
 C.2. Compensation Firm.  The payment methodology in Section C.3. of this Contract shall 

constitute the entire compensation due the Contractor for all goods or services provided 
under this Contract regardless of the difficulty, materials or equipment required.  The 
payment methodology includes all applicable taxes, fees, overhead, and all other direct 
and indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the Contractor. 

 
8. Contract section C.3 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
 C.3. Payment Methodology.  The Contractor shall be compensated based on the payment 

rates herein for units of service authorized by the State in a total amount not to exceed 
the Contract Maximum Liability established in section C.1.   

 
 a. The Contractor’s compensation shall be contingent upon the satisfactory 

completion of units, milestones, or increments of service defined in section A.   
 
  b. The Contractor shall be compensated for said units, milestones, or increments of 

service based upon the following payment rates:  
 
  c. Annual Hosting Fee and Licensure: 
 

Annual Hosting Fee and Licensure Amount  
(per compensable increment) 



4 

Annual Hosting Fee, Years 1 to 4 $56,000.00 

Annual Hosting Fee, Year 5 $14,000.00 

Annual Hosting Fee, Year 6 $ 17,500.00  

Annual Hosting Fee, Year 7 $ 17,500.00 
Licensure, Years 1 to 4 $216,000.00 

Licensure, Year 5 $54,000.00 

Licensure, Year 6  $ 70,000.00  

Licensure, Year 7  $ 70,000.00 
 

d. Blended Hourly Rates for Change Orders: 
 

The Contractor shall be compensated for changes requested and performed 
pursuant to Contract Section A.16, without a formal amendment of this contract 
based upon the payment rates detailed in the schedule below and as agreed 
pursuant to said Section A.16, PROVIDED THAT compensation to the Contractor 
for such “change order” work shall not exceed Fifty-Two Thousand Four Hundred 
Seventeen Dollars and No Cents ($52,417.00).  If, at any point during the 
Contract period, the State determines that the cost of necessary “change order” 
work would exceed said maximum amount, the State may amend this Contract to 
address the need. 

 

Blended Hourly Rates Amount  
(per compensable increment) 

Blended Rate, Year 1 $125.00 per hour 

Blended Rate, Year 2 $ 125.00 per hour 

Blended Rate, Year 3 $ 125.00 per hour 

Blended Rate, Year 4 $ 125.00 per hour 

Blended Rate, Year 5 $ 125.00 per hour 

Blended Rate, Year 6 $ 125.00 per hour 

Blended Rate, Year 7 $ 125.00 per hour 

 
9. Contract section C.4 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
 C.4. Travel Compensation.  The Contractor shall not be compensated or reimbursed for travel 

time, travel expenses, meals, or lodging. 
 
10. Contract section E.2 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
 E.2. Communications and Contacts.  All instructions, notices, consents, demands, or other 

communications required or contemplated by this Contract shall be in writing and shall be 
made by certified, first class mail, return receipt requested and postage prepaid, by 
overnight courier service with an asset tracking system, or by email or facsimile 
transmission with recipient confirmation.  All communications, regardless of method of 
transmission, shall be addressed to the respective Party at the appropriate mailing 
address, facsimile number, or email address as stated below or any other address 
provided in writing by a Party. 



5 

 
The State: 
 
Clyde Phillips – ERP Project Director 
Tennessee Department of  Finance and Administration 
312 Rosa L Parks Avenue 
19th Floor 
clyde.phillips@tn.gov 
Telephone #  615-741-9800 
 
The Contractor: 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
All instructions, notices, consents, demands, or other communications shall be 
considered effective upon receipt or recipient confirmation as may be required. 

 
11. Contract section E.6 is deleted in its entirety. 

 
12. The following is added as Contract section E.17. 
 

E.17. Debarment and Suspension.  The Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge and 
belief, that it, its current and future principals, its current and future subcontractors and 
their principals: 

 
a. are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared 

ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any federal or 
state department or agency; 

 
b. have not within a three (3) year period preceding this Contract been convicted of, 

or had a civil judgment rendered against them from commission of fraud, or a 
criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing 
a public (federal, state, or local) transaction or grant under a public transaction; 
violation of federal or state antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, 
theft, forgery, bribery, falsification, or destruction of records, making false 
statements, or receiving stolen property; 

 
c. are not presently indicted or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a 

government entity (federal, state, or local) with commission of any of the offenses 
detailed in section b. of this certification;  and 

 
d. have not within a three (3) year period preceding this Contract had one or more 

public transactions (federal, state, or local) terminated for cause or default. 
 

The Contractor shall provide immediate written notice to the State if at any time it learns 
that there was an earlier failure to disclose information or that due to changed 
circumstances, its principals or the principals of its subcontractors are excluded, 
disqualified, or presently fall under any of the prohibitions of sections a-d. 

 
13. The following is added as Contract section E.18. 
 
 E.18 Personally Identifiable Information.  While performing its obligations under this Contract, 

Contractor may have access to Personally Identifiable Information held by the State 



6 

(“PII”).  For the purposes of this Contract, “PII” includes “Nonpublic Personal Information” 
as that term is defined in Title V of the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act of 1999 or any successor 
federal statute, and the rules and regulations thereunder, all as may be amended or 
supplemented from time to time (“GLBA”) and personally identifiable information and 
other data protected under any other applicable laws, rule or regulation of any jurisdiction 
relating to disclosure or use of personal information (“Privacy Laws”).  Contractor agrees 
it shall not do or omit to do anything which would cause the State to be in breach of any 
Privacy Laws.  Contractor shall, and shall cause its employees, agents and 
representatives to: (i) keep PII confidential and may use and disclose PII only as 
necessary to carry out those specific aspects of the purpose for which the PII was 
disclosed to Contractor and in accordance with this Contract, GLBA and Privacy Laws; 
and (ii) implement and maintain appropriate technical and organizational measures 
regarding information security to: (A) ensure the security and confidentiality of PII; (B) 
protect against any threats or hazards to the security or integrity of PII; and (C) prevent 
unauthorized access to or use of PII.  Contractor shall immediately notify State: (1) of any 
disclosure or use of any PII by Contractor or any of its employees, agents and 
representatives in breach of this Contract; and (2) of any disclosure of any PII to 
Contractor or its employees, agents and representatives where the purpose of such 
disclosure is not known to Contractor or its employees, agents and representatives.  The 
State reserves the right to review Contractor's policies and procedures used to maintain 
the security and confidentiality of PII and Contractor shall, and cause its employees, 
agents and representatives to, comply with all reasonable requests or directions from the 
State to enable the State to verify and/or procure that Contractor is in full compliance with 
its obligations under this Contract in relation to PII.  Upon termination or expiration of the 
Contract or at the State’s direction at any time in its sole discretion, whichever is earlier, 
Contractor shall immediately return to the State any and all PII which it has received 
under this Contract and shall destroy all records of such PII.   

 
The Contractor shall report to the State any instances of unauthorized access to or 
potential disclosure of PII in the custody or control of Contractor (“Unauthorized 
Disclosure”) that come to the Contractor’s attention.  Any such report shall be made by 
the Contractor within twenty-four (24) hours after the Unauthorized Disclosure has come 
to the attention of the Contractor.  Contractor shall take all necessary measures to halt 
any further Unauthorized Disclosures.  The Contractor, at the sole discretion of the State, 
shall provide no cost credit monitoring services for individuals whose PII was affected by 
the Unauthorized Disclosure.  The Contractor shall bear the cost of notification to all 
individuals affected by the Unauthorized Disclosure, including individual letters and public 
notice.  The remedies set forth in this Section are not exclusive and are in addition to any 
claims or remedies available to this State under this Contract or otherwise available at 
law. 

 
 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective April 25, 2017.  All other 
terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

 



7 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION: 

 

LARRY B. MARTIN, COMMISSIONER DATE 
 













4/10/14



FA1238941




















































	1. App Serv Amend Req Cover 022017
	2. FRC NeoGov 31516 Supp Documentation
	Contract Summary

	3. Approved Rule Exception Request 31701-17005
	4. Approved STS Endorse 31701-17005
	5. HR Pre Approval Endorsement 31701-17005
	6. NeoGov Contract 31516 Amend 2 final
	7. NeoGov 2014 31516 Amend 1
	8. NeoGov 2012 Contract 31516-FA1238941



